
From:  Mindy Nguyen <Mindy.Nguyen@lacity.org>

Sent time:  09/03/2020 08:07:44 AM

To:  undisclosed-recipients:;

BCc:  

Jorge Castaneda <jcastaneda@labcoatmeerkat.com>; Jon Ritner <jon@churchinhollywood.com>; Nyla Arslanian
<nyla@discoverhollywood.com>; George Skarpelos <george@myhunc.com>; Rohan Abeckett <rohan_abeckett@hotmail.com>; Michael
Morrison <mike_morrison@me.com>; Judith Whitman <4ignatz@gmail.com>; Adam Bregman <adam.bregman@icloud.com>; Adam Burke
<adam@adamburkelegal.com>; Adam Miller <adam@myhunc.com>; Adria Navarro <adrianavarro2011@gmail.com>; Adam Fischer
<afisch@gmail.com>; Anne Friedrich <afriedrich@mhfla.org>; Aaron Jansen <ajansen@sbcglobal.net>; AJCT aol <ajctrust@aol.com>; Alexa Iles
<alexa@hollywooddell.com>; Alison Leslie <alison@marleahleslie.com>; Armando Marsella <almarsella@me.com>; Alycia Rosenberg
<alyciamr@gmail.com>; Anne Marie Otey <amotey@laocbuildingtrades.org>; Alina Mullins <amullins@aqmd.gov>; Amy Turk
<AmyT@downtownwomenscenter.org>; Anastasia Mann <anastasia@corniche.com>; Anna Josenhans <annamjosenhans@gmail.com>; anne
crawford <annecraw4d@gmail.com>; Ann Haugen <annhaugen3@gmail.com>; Antonio Le Mons <antonio.le.mons@skidrow.org>; Brian Dyer
<area3chair@hhwnc.org>; Touran Saed <arki2r@gmail.com>; Anita Rosenberg <arstudio@aol.com>; ANGUS SUTHERLAND
<asutherl@gmail.com>; alyssa van breene <avanbreene@gmail.com>; Barbara Meltzer <barbara@meltzerpr.com>; Benjamin Birnbaum
<benbirnbaum@hotmail.com>; Beverly Freeman <bevsvine@pacbell.net>; Bill Tetz <bill.tetz@revolutionprep.com>; Billy Mallery
<billy@malleryscores.com>; Barbara Mitchell <bjm@barbarajmitchell.com>; Blumes Tracy <blumestracy@gmail.com>; Barbra Mclendon
<bmclendon@alzla.org>; BABCNC Board <board@babcnc.org>; Brandi Orton (BOrton@sbssla.org) <borton@sbssla.org>; Beverly Grossman
Palmer <bpalmer@strumwooch.com>; Branden <branden@hollywoodsda.org>; Brandon Nuckelt <brandon.nuckelt@gmail.com>; Hunter
Jackson <brandonhunterjackson17@gmail.com>; B Long <breelong@gmail.com>; Brett King <brettking@gmail.com>; Brian Folb
<Brian@hollywoodoffices.com>; Janet Heinritz-Canterbury <canterburyjh@gmail.com>; Caprice Young <capricelosangeles@gmail.com>; James
Carmicle <carmicle@pacbell.net>; Julie Carter <carterjulie@me.com>; cynthia <cbee43@aol.com>; Chanel Frampton <chanel@glaaacc.org>;
Cherilyn Smith <cheriks@ca.rr.com>; Chiara Santi <chiara.santi@bhhscaproperties.com>; Cody Winchester <codywin@icloud.com>; Coles
Johnson <colesjohnson12@gmail.com>; Catherine Palmer <council@babcnc.org>; Crissi Avila <crissiann@gmail.com>; C. Stephen Grant
<cstephengrant@gmail.com>; Cyrus Kashfian <cyruskashfian@gmail.com>; Daisy Holden <daisyjholden@gmail.com>; Dan Wright
<Dan@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Danny Sherman <danny@thruline.com>; David Benz <david@vaughanbenz.com>; dean katz
<deanbrandonkatz@gmail.com>; David E Gordon <degordon@fwcook.com>; Duke Gallagher <dgallagher@cox.net>; Dwayne Gathers
<dgathers@gathersstrategies.com>; Marc Silverman <dhalgrn@gmail.com>; Diane Weiss <dleaweiss@earthlink.net>; Donna Grayson
<donnahollywood@mail.com>; Swami Atmatattwananda <dougshiva@gmail.com>; Diane Alancraig <dralancraig@sbcglobal.net>; Dante
Alencastre <Droa70@msn.com>; Eric Dowdy <edowdy@leadingageca.org>; edward stanza <edwardstanza@gmail.com>; Eileen Kim
<ekim.bean@gmail.com>; Elena Beecher <elena@kilterfilms.com>; Elisha Greenwolf <elisha@greenwolf.la>; Eric MacIver
<ericmaciver@gmail.com>; Erin Penner <Erin@myhunc.com>; Esther Pamir <esther.pamir@gmail.com>; Esther Kornfeld
<Esther@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Evan Saona <evancurtissaona@gmail.com>; ellen vinitsky <evedeane@earthlink.net>; Frank Nemceff
<f6362333@sbcglobal.net>; Weaver <fawholywood@yahoo.com>; Floy Biggs <Floy@agingnext.org>; Francie Kelley
<Francie@franciekelley.com>; Frank Chindamo <frankchindamo@me.com>; Luminita R <galu567@yahoo.com>; GARY BUCHSCHACHER
JR. <gbuchschacher@ucla.edu>; George Abbott Clark <gclark8505@gmail.com>; Gary Clemmer <gclemmer@churchinhollywood.com>; Priscilla
Gibbs <gibbsps@pacbell.net>; Michel Keeler <girlmonk@aol.com>; George Sunga <gjsunga@mac.com>; Gretchen Brickson
<gretchen.brickson@csh.org>; Greg Thompson <gthompson@pascla.org>; Giulia Zammit <gzammit6@gmail.com>; Hannah Beavers
<hanlouise7@gmail.com>; Hunter Photography <heysuzhunter@gmail.com>; Tree Lockie <hkcc4tree@aol.com>; Hilary H. McLeod
<hmcleod@earthlink.net>; Hollywood Heritage <hollywood.heritage1980@gmail.com>; Arik hayrapetyan <hollywoodelounge@gmail.com>;
Terri Tilton <hollywoodterri@sbcglobal.net>; Stacie S. <hyerokr@aol.com>; HHA <info@hollywoodland.org>; Jack Humphreville
<JackH@targetmediapartners.com>; Kent Beyda <jazzfan5@att.net>; John M. Bowman <JBowman@elkinskalt.com>; Jonathan posell
<jdp4edit@gmail.com>; Jonathan Ducrest <jducrest@me.com>; jeff straebler <jeff.straebler@gmail.com>; Jeff Pomerantz
<jeffpomerantz@gmail.com>; Jeremy Lehrer-Graiwer <jerlehrer@gmail.com>; Joseph Gharib <Jgharib@carpark.com>; Jessica Traci Jew
<JJew@lacare.org>; Jack Sojka <jjwalke@gmail.com>; Jason Moriarty <jmoriarty@picf.org>; Joanna Sotomura <joannasotomura@gmail.com>;
John Given <john@johngiven.com>; John McCarthy <john@mccarthymusic.com>; John Woo <johnwoo5566@gmail.com>; Jono Hart
<jonohart@earthlink.net>; Judy Kass Dowden <judykass@sbcglobal.net>; Kadee Rosales <kadeerosales@gmail.com>; Kara Grant <kara@grant-
law.net>; Kathleen Martin <kathipearl@icloud.com>; AT&T <katiehaupt@att.net>; Kevin Jobe <kevinajobe@gmail.com>; Kitty Gordillo
<kgordillo@hollywoodpal.org>; Kevin Hryciw <khryciw@ausd.net>; Kiera Pollock <kierapollock@gmail.com>; Jodi <knoprob@gmail.com>;
Farham Aliyev <Kristinazamanova@gmail.com>; Kelly Takasu <ktakasu@alzla.org>; Kwock Koe <kwockk@yahoo.com>; Lauren Beyda
<laurenbeyda@gmail.com>; Lawren Markle <lawren.markle@laedc.org>; Leslie Blumberg <lb@leslieblumberg.com>; Linda Deutsch
<lcdeutsch@yahoo.com>; Leo Mellace <leojoseph@me.com>; leslie Hendry <lesliehendry@gmail.com>; Lisa Sterrett
<lisasnews77@gmail.com>; Ellen Greenman <lngreenman@gmail.com>; LC Blair <lockebarrels@gmail.com>; Lorena Sanchez
<lorenas@downtownwomenscenter.org>; Lauren Soroky <lsoroky@gmail.com>; Lynn Rosenberg <lsrosenberg@aol.com>; Alex Lyras
<lyrasalex@gmail.com>; Mikhail Tsipis <m.tsipis@gmail.com>; Mac Goodspeed <mackenzie.goodspeed@gmail.com>; Todd Manion
<manion.todd@gmail.com>; Margaret Martin <margaretmartin08@gmail.com>; Maria Margarita Chon <mariamargaritachon@gmail.com>;
Mariel Lacina <mariellacina@gmail.com>; Marina Krasnow <marinakrasnow@gmail.com>; Marina Palmier <marinapalmier@me.com>; Mario
Alvare <mariobrayan@sbcglobal.net>; marla luben <marlamluben1@gmail.com>; Mary Brown <marysfilm@gmail.com>; Martha Palacios
<maspalacios@att.net>; Maureen Toth <maureen@easterntalent.net>; Mark Bobrosky <mbobrosky@gmail.com>; Michael Shaner
<mchl703@cs.com>; Meghan <meg_maureen@yahoo.com>; Michael Popwell <michael@mpopwell.com>; Michael Klastorin
<michaelklastorin@mac.com>; Michael Doyle <mikey@oasisofhollywood.org>; Milan K <milank01@aol.com>; Missy Kelly
<missykly@gmail.com>; MLVJR Nsf <mlvjr4g@gmail.com>; marva murphy <mm@2m4pr.com>; Micki Nozaki
<mnozaki@cahealthadvocates.org>; Monet Corso <monetcorso@mac.com>; Mathias Sapper <msapper@me.com>; Kathleen York
<msbirdyork@gmail.com>; Mark Manos <msmanos@gmail.com>; Mynor Rosales <mynorrosales7@gmail.com>; info@hollywoodbid.org;
vendredi423@gmail.com; avalente@trammellcrow.com; tzimbardi@amda.edu; kchambers@nederlander.com; devin@devintait.com;
dgreen@nederlander.com; mubatit@yahoo.com; mubafit@yahoo.com; nima@thelistinggroup.com; stephenkrawchur@hotmail.com;
tbarnes@esassoc.com; lorin@hollywoodbid.org; emma.e.stark@gmail.com; leron@hollywoodchamber.net; Adler, Noah <nadler@manatt.com>;
Monique_sbg@hotmail.com; RampartVillage@gmail.com; stiguitars@hotmail.com; Suzanne_england@sbcglobal.net; kris@hollywoodbid.org;
wachtel.leana@gmail.com; avalonte@trammellcrow.com; tzimbardi@adma.com; dgreen@nederalander.com; rachaelroservnc@gmail.com;
aaronep@pacbell.net; adelmancharles2@gmail.com; AKlurfeld@lacare.org; Lin, Alan S@DOT <alan.lin@dot.ca.gov>; alex@mcapus.com;



ametronav@gmail.com; amy@bessonebot.com; Anita@anitarosenberg.com; azoueihid@picf.org; belaircpa90077@gmail.com; Bescher Éric Pascal
<bescher@ucla.edu>; Bobsod1@yahoo.com; bryan@graybillddb.com; Gurich, Connie G. <CGurich@hertz.com>;
christine@silverlakeheritage.org; david.howden@csh.org; davidwgajda@gmail.com; dogStar@greenmail.net; Pettit, David <dpettit@nrdc.org>;
emma.riordan@aol.com; fkalantaridds@aol.com; Francisca Alegría <francisca.alegria.z@gmail.com>; georgesarco@gmail.com; grtscott7@aol.com;
hilo33@aol.com; info@glaaacc.org; jsaidoff@hotmail.com; jsimmons@picf.org; kerryhmorrison@gmail.com; kpollock@lalgbtcenter.org;
latview@aol.com; Ling, Shine <LingS@metro.net>; mas4reel@aol.com; Struhl, Mine@DOT <mine.struhl@dot.ca.gov>; Edmonson, Miya
R@DOT <miya.edmonson@dot.ca.gov>; msepls@aol.com

Subject:  Notice of Availability for the Hollywood Center Project Final EIR (ENV-2018-2116-EIR)

Attachments:  ENV-2018-2116_FEIR NOA_9 3 20.pdf    
 

Hello,

You are receiving this email because you are an interested party and/or a mandated recipient of the Notice of  Availability for
the Hollywood Center Project Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR). 

This email is to inform you that the City has released the Final EIR for the Hollywood Center Project, which is now available for
public review on the City's website at the following location:  https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-
project-2. 

In addition, hard copies, or digital copies via CD-ROM or USB flash drive, can be made available upon request. Due to current
events surrounding COVID-19, the City is taking additional steps to provide the public access to documents. Should you need
special accommodations, please contact me directly.

Please see the attached Notice for more information.  

Thank you. 
-- 

Mindy Nguyen

City Planner
Los Angeles City Planning

221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3674

               

https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-project-2
https://planning4la.org
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/Planning4LA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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Puede obtener información en Español acerca de esta junta llamando al (213) 978-1300. 
 

September 3, 2020 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL CASE NO.: ENV-2018-2116-EIR 
STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO.: 2018051002 
PROJECT NAME: Hollywood Center Project 
PROJECT APPLICANT: MCAF Vine LLC, 1750 North Vine LLC, 1749 North Vine Street LLC, 1770 

Ivar LLC, 1733 North Argyle, LLC and 1720 North Vine LLC 
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1720-1770 North Vine Street, 1746-1764 North Ivar Avenue, 1733-1741 

North Argyle Avenue, and 6236, 6270, and 6334 West Yucca Street 
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Hollywood 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 13 – O’Farrell 
 

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the City of Los Angeles (City), as Lead 
Agency, has prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Hollywood Center Project (Project) 
to assess potential environmental impacts. An EIR is comprised of two parts, the Draft EIR and the Final EIR. A 
Draft EIR was made available and circulated for public review and comment, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA, 
for a 47-day public review period from April 16, 2020 to June 1, 2020.  
 
The Final EIR, released on September 3, 2020, includes a response to comments received during the public 
review period and includes text revisions to the Draft EIR in response to input received. Unlike the Draft EIR, 
comments on the Final EIR are not required to be responded to by the City. If written comments are received, 
they will be included in the case file for the record and will be provided to the decision-maker for consideration. 
The EIR will be submitted to the decision-maker for requested certification and action on the Project. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 

The Applicant has elected to proceed under Chapter 6.5 (commencing with Section 21178) of the Public 
Resources Code (PRC), which provides, among other things, that any judicial action challenging the certification 
of the EIR or the approval of the project described in the EIR is subject to the procedures set forth in PRC Sections 
21185 to 21186, inclusive. The Project meets the requirements of PRC Section 21178, and was certified by the 
Governor on August 16, 2018. Accordingly, all information pursuant to this requirement is electronically available 
on the City’s website. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Hollywood Center Project is a mixed-use development on an approximately 4.46-acre site, generally 
bounded by Yucca Street on the north, Ivar Avenue on the west, Argyle Avenue on the east, and adjacent 
development and Hollywood Boulevard on the south, and bifurcated by Vine Street. The portion of the Project 
Site located between Ivar Avenue and Vine Street is identified as the “West Site”, and the portion located between 
Vine Street and Argyle Avenue is identified as the “East Site”. The Project Site is currently developed with a 
single-story building and surface parking on the West Site; and the Capitol Records Building and Gogerty Building 
occupied by Capitol Records (the Capitol Records Complex), and surface parking on the East Site.  
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Under the Project, the existing building on the West Site would be demolished, the Capitol Records Complex 
would be preserved, and the remainder of the Project Site would be redeveloped with 1,005 residential units, 
comprised of 872 market-rate and 133 senior affordable units, and up to 30,176 square feet of commercial uses, 
within four new mixed-use buildings (West Building, East Building, West Senior Building, East Senior Building) 
ranging in height from 11 to 46 stories, with a maximum building height of 595 feet. The Project would have a 
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of 7:1, consisting of 1,287,150 square feet of new development and the existing, 
approximately 114,303-square-foot Capitol Records Complex, for a total floor area of 1,401,453 square feet. It 
should be noted that the Project Applicant had initially proposed an East Site Hotel Option; however, the Project 
with the East Site Hotel Option is no longer being considered by the Project Applicant as part of the Project. 
 
ALTERNATIVE 8 – OFFICE, RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION 
 
In response to public input received during the Draft EIR comment period, the City has identified Alternative 8: 
Office, Residential and Commercial Alternative as a feasible and preferred alternative by the Lead Agency.  Under 
Alternative 8, the existing building on the West Site would be demolished, the Capitol Records Complex would 
be preserved, and the remainder of the Project Site would be redeveloped with 903 residential units, comprised 
of 770 market-rate and 133 senior affordable units, up to 386,347 square feet of office uses, and up to 27,140 
square feet of commercial uses, within three new mixed-use buildings (West Building, West Senior Building, East 
Office Building), ranging in height from 13 to 49 stories, with a maximum building height of 595 feet. The Project 
would have a maximum FAR of 7:1, consisting of 1,287,100 square feet of new development and the existing, 
approximately 114,303-square-foot Capitol Records Complex, for a total floor area of 1,401,403 square feet. 
 
FILE REVIEW 
 
The Final EIR, the documents referenced in the Final EIR, and the whole of the case file, consistent with AB 900 
requirements, are available for public review online at the Department of City Planning’s website, in the following 
location: http://planning4la.com/development-services/eir and searching “Hollywood Center Project”. 
 
The Final EIR, and the documents referenced in the Final EIR, may be purchased on CD-ROM or USB flash drive 
for $5.00 per copy. If you are unable to access digital copies of the Final EIR, the Department will attempt to 
make reasonable arrangements to supply the materials. Contact Mindy Nguyen, at mindy.nguyen@lacity.org  or 
(213) 847-3674 to purchase copies, or for additional accommodations. 
 
The Final EIR, the documents referenced in the Final EIR, and the whole of the case file, are also available for 
public review, by appointment only, at the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning, 221 North Figueroa 
Street, Suite 1450, Los Angeles, CA 90012, during office hours Monday - Friday, 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. The 
Department has implemented additional measures to ensure the safety of the public viewing physical case files, 
necessitating appointments. Please contact Automated Records at planning.recordsmgmt@lacity.org  or (213) 
847-3753 to make an appointment. 
 
As a result of the Mayor’s “Safer at Home” Order issued March 19, 2020, some of the previous means to access 
materials for the Hollywood Center Project at libraries are no longer available. To that end, the Department of 
City Planning will ensure that interested parties seeking information about the Project will have access. 
 

 
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 
 
 
 
Mindy Nguyen 
Major Projects Section 
Department of City Planning 
(213) 847-3674 
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